

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICIA MORRISON,
Administrator for the Estate of Tommy Morrison,
Petitioner,
v.

QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED,
JOHN HIATT, Ph.D., DR. MARGARET GOODMAN,
NEVADA STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION,
and MARC RATNER,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

D. FAYE CALDWELL
Counsel of Record
CALDWELL EVERSON P.L.L.C.
2777 Allen Parkway, Suite 950
Houston, Texas 77019
Tel: (713) 654-3000
Email: fcaldwell@caldwelleverson.com

Counsel for Respondents
Quest Diagnostics Incorporated
and John Hiatt, Ph.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6.....	ii
Statement of Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
I. Constitutional Provisions, Treaties, Statutes, Ordinances, & Regulations Involved.....	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Factual Background	2
C. Procedural History	3
1. Prior Proceedings—Summary Judgment and First Appeal.....	3
2. Post-Judgment Motions and Second Appeal	5
III. Reasons the Petition Should be Denied	9
A. No Compelling Reason Exists to Warrant This Court’s Discretionary Review.....	9
B. Petitioner Failed to Present Or Preserve Her Claims for Review.....	10
C. Petitioner Makes Repeated Misstatements Of The Proceedings, The Facts, And The Summary Judgment Record.....	11
1. Summary Judgment Findings By The District Court	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Evidence Regarding Quest Diagnostics's HIV-1 Antibody Testing and Tommy Morrison's HIV Status.....	14
3. Alleged Misconduct by Parties and Counsel	16
IV. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corr. of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	11
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01207-RFB-PAL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147464 (D. Nev. Oct. 24, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 698 F. App’x 350 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S. Ct. 86, 202 L. Ed. 2d 26 (2018).....	1, 5
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 698 F. App’x 350 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 16-17050, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 4738 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2018).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 86, 202 L. Ed. 2d 26 (2018).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 584, 202 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2018)	5
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01207-RFB-BNW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6017 (D. Nev. Jan. 14, 2020).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01207-RFB-BNW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129997 (D. Nev. July 16, 2020).....	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morrison v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 21-15277, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 17264 (9th Cir. June 9, 2021)	7
<i>Nevitt v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a).....	7
 RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	7, 8, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(c)(1)	8, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	10, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4	12
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	1, 12
